# OP \$165.00 387965

# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM476412

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
HSBC BANK CANADA		06/01/2018	Bank: CANADA

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	NILEX INC.
Street Address:	6810 8 St NW
City:	Edmonton
State/Country:	CANADA
Postal Code:	T6P 0C5
Entity Type:	Corporation: ALBERTA

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 6**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	3879659	NILEX
Registration Number:	3879662	
Registration Number:	3877000	GEO-RIDGE
Registration Number:	3899606	UNEARTHING BETTER RESULTS
Registration Number:	3877087	GEORIDGE
Registration Number:	4684991	MULCHMAX

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** 3128637806

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 3128637198

**Email:** nancy.brougher@goldbergkohn.com

Correspondent Name: Nancy Brougher, Paralegal

Address Line 1: Goldberg Kohn Ltd.

Address Line 2: 55 East Monroe, Suite 3300 Address Line 4: Chicago, ILLINOIS 60603

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	7822.001
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Nancy Brougher
SIGNATURE:	/njb/
DATE SIGNED:	06/01/2018

900453031 REEL: 006341 FRAME: 0688

# Total Attachments: 3 source=Nilex IP Release#page1.tif source=Nilex IP Release#page2.tif source=Nilex IP Release#page3.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 006341 FRAME: 0689 RELEASE OF SECURITY INTERESTS IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY

THIS RELEASE OF SECURITY INTERESTS IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY

("Release") is made as of this 1st day of June, 2018, by HSBC BANK CANADA, a bank formed

under the laws of Canada (the "Bank"), in favor of NILEX INC., a corporation incorporated

under the laws of Alberta (the "Debtor").

FOR GOOD AND VALUABLE CONSIDERATION, the receipt and adequacy of which

are hereby acknowledged, Bank hereby releases all liens and security interests granted by Debtor

in favor of Bank in the patents and trademarks listed on Schedule A attached hereto pursuant to

that certain Confirmation of Security Interest in Intellectual Property, dated as of April 30, 2013,

executed by Debtor in favor of Bank and recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark

Office on May 20, 2013 at Reel/Frame 30452/0951, with respect to the patents, and on May 31,

2013 at Reel/Frame 5038/0833, with respect to the trademarks.

[Signature Page Follows]

Error! Unknown document property name Error! Unknown document property name. Error! Unknown document property name.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Bank has caused this Release to be executed by its authorized officer as of the date of this Release.

HSBC BANK CANADA

By: \_\_\_\_ Name:

Title:

**Cameron Bailey** 

Assistant Vice President Loan Management Whit

VIKAS UPADHYAY

Assistant Vice President, Credit Approval HSBC Bank Canada

## SCHEDULE A

# U.S. Patents

## Total properties: 2

- Patent #: 6610781 Issue Dt: 08/26/2003 Application #: 09579701 Filing Dt: 05/26/2000
  Title: REINFORCED NETWORKED POLYMER/CLAY ALLOY COMPOSITE
- Patent #: 6737472 Issue Dt: 05/18/2004 Application #: 10413679 Filing Dt: 04/15/2003
  Title: REINFORCED NETWORKED POLYMER/CLAY ALLOY COMPOSITE

# U.S. Trademarks

Total	l properties: 6			
1	Serial #: 85010663 Mark: NILEX	Filing Dt: 04/09/2010	Reg #: 3879659	Reg. Dt: 11/23/2010
2	Serial #: 85010716 Mark:	Filing Dt: 04/09/2010	Reg #: 3879662	Reg. Dt: 11/23/2010
3	Serial #: 85010781 Mark: GEO-RIDGE	Filing Dt: 04/09/2010	Reg #: 3877000	Reg. Dt: 11/16/2010
4	Serial #: 85012084 Mark: UNEARTHING	Filing Dt: 04/12/2010 G BETTER RESULTS	Reg #: 3899606	Reg. Dt: 01/04/2011
5	Serial #: 85023247 Mark: GEORIDGE	Filing Dt: 04/26/2010	Reg #: 3877087	Reg. Dt: 11/16/2010
6	Serial #: 85393629 Mark: MULCHMAX	Filing Dt: 08/09/2011	Reg #: 4684991	Reg. Dt: 02/10/2015

Schedule A

TRADEMARK REEL: 006341 FRAME: 0692

**RECORDED: 06/01/2018**